
Source Water Name

- 1 – Dobbin / 711 Mt Mariah Rd / GW / Active (Jasper)
- 4 – Montgomery / 1701 Spring Branch / GW / Active (Jasper)
- 5 – Dacus / 7547 FM 1486 N / GW / Active (Jasper)
- 7 – Remote / 26701 Mt Mariah Cutoff Rd / GW / Active (Jasper)
- 8 – 26701 Mt Mariah Cutoff Rd / GW / Not Active (Catahoula)

En Español

Este informe incluye información importante sobre el agua potable. Si tiene preguntas o comentarios sobre este informe en español, favor de llamar al tel. (936) 894-2506 para hablar con una persona bilingüe en español.

Public Participation Opportunities—Board Meetings are held on the 3rd Wednesday of each month at 6:30p.m. located at 8829 Phillips Rd., Plantersville, Texas. To learn more about future public meetings (concerning your drinking water) or to request to schedule one, please contact us at (936) 894-2506.

Water Loss—In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2016, our system lost an estimated **1,770,000** gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call (936) 894-2506.

Inorganic Contaminants (Sampled at the Production Facilities)								
Year	Constituent	Highest level detected	Detected Level Range	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2016	Nitrate [measured as nitrogen]	0.01	0 - 0.01	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
2015	Arsenic	4.8	4.1 - 4.8	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
2015	Barium	0.226	0.208 - 0.226	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Fluoride	0.19	0.16 - 0.19	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Radioactive Contaminants								
2015	Beta / Photon Emitters	10.3	6.3 - 10.3	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
2015	Combined Radium 226/228	3.5	2.8 - 3.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium	11.1	5.4 - 11.1	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfectant By-Products								
Year	Constituent	Highest Avg Detected	Range Detected	MDRL	MDRLG	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2016	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	1.1	0.0 - 1.1	60	None	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2016	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	95	0 - 95	80	None	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Disinfectant Residual (Sampled in the Distribution System)								
2016	Free Chlorine	1.40	0.92 - 2.08	4.0	<4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant to control microbes.
Volatile organic Contaminants								
Year	Constituent	Highest level detected	Detected Level Range	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2016	Xylenes	0.0025	0 - 0.0025	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.
2016	Ethylbenzene	0.8	0 - 0.8	700	700	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Lead and Copper Results – (Sampled in the Distribution System)								
Year	Constituent	90 th Percentile	Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Units	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant	
2014	Lead	2.2	0	15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	
2014	Copper	0.12	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives	
Violations								
Violation Type		Violation Begin		Violation End		Explanation		
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).								
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION		07/11/2016	2016		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.			
E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely-compromised immune systems.								
MONITORING (RTRC), ROUTINE MINOR		12/01/2016	08/31/2016		We failed to collect some of the required routine samples of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicate			

Definitions

- Level 1 Assessment**—A Study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria were found.
- Level 2 Assessment**—A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an *Escherichia coli* (*E. coli*) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.
- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)**—The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)**—The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfection Level (MRDL)**—The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Residual Disinfection Goal (MRDLG)**—The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.
- Treatment Technique (TT)**—A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- Action Level (AL)**—The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)**—Considered the lowest concentration of a contaminant that can be accurately measured.

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concerns. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in the document but they may affect the appearance and taste of your water.

Secondary Constituents: No contaminants found above limit

Other Testing

Total Coliform: Reported monthly tests found no total coliform bacteria
Fecal or E Coli Coliform: Reported monthly tests found no fecal coliform bacteria

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 (UCMR3)
